Minutes for Special Meeting Board of Commissioners Pikeville Town Hall 6:00 pm, Wednesday, September 27, 2023

Present: Mayor Johnston, Commissioner Hooks, Commissioner Galloway, Commissioner West, Commissioner Katsenios Commissioner Thomas

Absent: Commissioner Thomas was not present during the closed session.

Staff Present: Tim Biggerstaff, Town Manager, Harry Lorello, Town Attorney, Rodney Jarman, Police Chief, Wendy Holland, Town Clerk

Mayor Johnston called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.

Mayor Johnston gave the invocation.

Mayor Johnston led all in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Galloway made a motion to go into closed session. Commissioner Hooks seconded. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Thomas was not present.

Ordinance Continuation:

Water/Sewer Adjustments

The amendment to ordinance 50.07 / pool adjustments from the minutes of March 2, 2020, was reviewed. Citizens must notify the town hall prior to filling a pool to qualify for a sewer adjustment. Adjustments for sewer due to a water leak will require documentation for the repair. Adjustments for water will be given once yearly if an excess of 15,000 gallons is used due to a water leak. Adjustments for sewer and water will be based on the prior three months' use. Adjustments for water or sewer will not be allowed if documentation is not provided for the repair.

Abandoned Vehicles

Chief Jarman recommended contracting with a towing company for removing nuisance vehicles. Nuisance/abandoned vehicles will not be allowed to park on rights-of-way for more than seven days. Citizens will be required to garage or cover nuisance vehicles. Harry Lorello, Town Attorney will communicate with Chief Jarman on the abandoned/nuisance vehicle policy.

Public Comments: None

Commissioner Comments: None

Motion was made by Commissioner Katsenios to adjourn. Commissioner Thomas seconded.

Motion carried 5-0.

Robert G. Johnston, Mayor